



Third Quarter Report 2013

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

This page has been intentionally left blank

Management's discussion and analysis (MD&A)

The following discussion and analysis of the consolidated results of operations and financial condition of PFB Corporation ("PFB" or the "Corporation") should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013, and 2012 and notes thereto, and in conjunction with the Corporation's annual MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2012.

PFB's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Management is required to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management believes that the estimates and assumptions are reasonably based on information available at the time that such estimates and assumptions were made. These estimates and assumptions have been discussed with the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Actual results may differ under different assumptions and conditions.

This MD&A has been prepared as of November 5, 2013. All figures in this MD&A are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except where stated otherwise.

Advisory regarding forward looking statements

Securities laws encourage public issuers to disclose forward-looking information in their management's discussion and analysis (MD&A) so that investors can get a better understanding of future prospects and make informed investment decisions. Forward-looking information and statements included in this interim MD&A about PFB's objectives and management's expectations, beliefs, intentions or strategies for the future are not guarantees of future performance and should not be unduly relied upon.

All forward-looking statements reflect management's current views as at November 5, 2013, with respect to future events, and they are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

Such risks, uncertainties and assumptions include, but are not limited to: general economic conditions; the cost and availability of capital; actions by government authorities; actions by regulatory authorities; availability of raw materials; changes in raw materials prices; currency exchange rates; interest rates; competitor activity; industry pricing pressures; seasonality of the construction industry; and weather related factors. A more detailed assessment of the risks that could cause actual results to materially differ from current expectations can be found in the Risk Management and Assessment section of the Corporation's annual MD&A or in the Risk Factors section of the Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Supplementary financial measures

This MD&A presents certain supplementary financial measures to assist readers in understanding the Corporation's results. Supplementary financial measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and, therefore, they may not be comparable to similarly measures used by other reporting issuers. Accordingly, they should not be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with GAAP.

- (a) **Gross profit** – represents sales less cost of sales.
- (b) **Operating income**– represents gross profit less selling and administrative expenses and other gains or losses.
- (c) **Cash from operating activities** – represents cash flows from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital, changes in long-term trade receivables, and unrealized foreign exchange gains/losses relating to non-cash working capital.
- (d) **Cash from operating activities per common share** – represents cash flows from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital, changes in long-term receivables, and unrealized foreign exchange gains/losses relating to non-cash working capital divided by the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding for the period.

Consolidated financial highlights (unaudited)

	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Sales	\$ 25,504	\$ 23,298	\$ 63,409	\$ 64,576
Cost of sales	(20,293)	(18,409)	(52,839)	(51,665)
Gross profit	5,211	4,889	10,570	12,911
Selling expenses	(2,166)	(2,175)	(6,316)	(6,423)
Administrative expenses	(1,243)	(1,292)	(3,689)	(3,967)
Administrative expenses – one-time, non-operating	-	(309)	(391)	(1,083)
Other (losses) gains	(308)	(532)	477	(489)
Operating income	1,494	581	651	949
Gain on sale of real estate	-	-	7,297	-
Contingent shares – loss	-	(23)	(80)	(210)
Investment income	51	4	134	23
Finance costs	(342)	(129)	(850)	(343)
Income before tax	1,203	433	7,152	419
Income tax expense	(270)	(117)	(780)	(113)
Net income for the period	\$ 933	\$ 316	\$ 6,372	\$ 306
Earnings per share - \$ per share				
Basic	0.14	0.05	0.95	0.05
Diluted	0.14	0.05	0.95	0.05
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding				
Basic	6,739,203	6,597,536	6,700,802	6,597,536
Diluted	6,739,203	6,597,536	6,700,802	6,764,203
Cash from operating activities	\$ 1,981	\$ 1,600	\$ 650	\$ 2,937
Cash from operating activities per common share - \$ per share	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.45

Summary of quarterly financial data

	2013			2012				2011
	Qtr. 3	Qtr. 2	Qtr. 1	Qtr. 4	Qtr. 3	Qtr. 2	Qtr. 1	Qtr. 4
Sales	\$ 25,504	\$ 22,698	\$ 15,207	\$ 17,502	\$ 23,298	\$ 24,698	\$ 16,580	\$ 23,374
Gross profit	5,211	3,641	1,718	1,908	4,889	5,215	2,807	4,962
Operating income (loss)	1,494	663	(1,506)	(846)	581	1,281	(913)	1,581
Net income (loss)	933	311	5,128	(182)	316	750	(760)	972
Earnings (loss) per share								
Basic - \$ per share	0.14	0.05	0.77	(0.03)	0.05	0.12	(0.12)	0.14
Diluted - \$ per share	0.14	0.05	0.77	(0.03)	0.05	0.11	(0.12)	0.14

The Corporation's operations follow seasonal patterns in the construction industry which influences the timing of sales and earnings. Sales in the first quarter of each year are typically the lowest in the quarterly reporting cycle.

One-time events in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013

In addition to normal operations in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, the following one-time events occurred which are more fully explained in later sections of this interim MD&A:

- Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation adopted IAS 19 (Amendments) *Post-employment Benefits* which impacted the accounting treatment of defined benefit pension plans. Adopting the amended standard was mandatory and resulted in the restatement of certain balance sheet items impacted by the changes.
- On March 15, 2013, the Corporation completed a sale and leaseback transaction involving four of the Corporation's Canadian properties; and
- On March 15, 2013, the Corporation settled a contingent share agreement.

Consolidated results of operations

The Corporation has two reportable operating segments:

Operating segments	Description of segments
Canada	<p>Manufacturing and sales operations located in Canada for expanded polystyrene (EPS) products and structural insulating panels</p> <p><i>Brands:</i> Plasti-Fab[®] EPS Product Solutions[®]; Advantage ICF System[®]; and Insulspan[®] SIPS; DuroFoam[®]</p>
United States of America (USA)	<p>Manufacturing and sales operations located in the USA for EPS products, building systems and structures, design services and installations</p> <p><i>Brands:</i> Plasti-Fab[®] EPS Product Solutions[®]; Insulspan[®] SIPS; Riverbend Timber Framing; Precision Craft[®] Log & Timber Homes; Mountain ArchitectsSM; Total Homes Solutions[®]; Point ZeroTM; TimberScapeTM</p>

Sales

Consolidated sales in the three month period ended September 30, 2013, were \$25,504, an increase of \$2,206 or 9.5% from \$23,298 in Q3/12. Both operating segments reported increases in quarterly sales.

Consolidated sales in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, were \$63,409, a decrease of \$1,167 or 1.8% from \$64,576 in the comparative nine month period of 2012. The USA segment reported increased sales in the current nine month period which was offset by a larger shortfall in the Canadian segment.

Gross profit

Consolidated gross profit increased by 6.6% to \$5,211 in the current quarter as compared to gross profit of \$4,889 in the third quarter of 2012. Consolidated gross profit decreased by 18.1% to \$10,570 in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, as compared to gross profit of \$12,911 in the comparative nine month period of 2012.

Gross profit margin was 20.4% in the current quarter as compared to a gross profit margin of 21.0% in the third quarter of 2012. Gross profit margin decreased to 16.7% in the current nine month period as compared to a gross profit margin of 20.0% in the comparative nine month period of 2012.

The quality of gross profit margin in the current quarter improved over the profit margins reported in the prior quarters of the current year, mainly attributed to a more favorable product mix and improved margins in the USA segment.

Selling and administrative expenses

In the current quarter, combined selling and administrative expenses (excluding one-time, non-operating administrative expenses) were \$58 lower than in the comparative quarter of 2012. In the comparative quarter, additional one-time administrative costs of \$309 were incurred conducting due diligence work for a potential acquisition.

In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, selling and administrative expenses combined were \$385 lower than in the comparative nine month period of 2012. Additional one-time administrative costs in 2013 were \$692 lower than in 2012.

Other gains and losses

Over the last twelve months, the value of the Canadian dollar versus the U.S. dollar has generally weakened moving from above par to below par. The currency fluctuations had an adverse effect on results when translating monetary assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars into Canadian dollars. However, those adverse effects were more than offset by the favourable impact the currency change had on a large related party loan denominated in Canadian dollars.

Other losses in the current quarter of \$308 were inclusive of unrealized foreign exchange losses in the amount of \$297 whereas, in the comparative quarter of 2012, other losses of \$532 were inclusive of unrealized foreign exchange losses in the amount of \$649. Smaller realized currency gains and losses accounted for the differences in both periods.

Other gains of \$477 in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, consisted mainly of unrealized foreign exchange gains in the amount of \$504 whereas, in the comparative period of 2012, other losses of \$489 included unrealized foreign exchange losses in the amount of \$563. Smaller realized currency gains and losses accounted for the differences in both periods.

Gain on sale of real estate

As at December 31, 2012, the Corporation had signed a letter of intent with a Canadian real estate income trust (“Canadian REIT”) to sell and leaseback four of its owned properties and \$3,476 was reclassified on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2012 as assets held for sale.

On March 15, 2013, the Corporation completed the sale and leaseback transaction with gross proceeds from the sale amounted to \$25,326. Proceeds of \$22,793 were received in cash and \$2,533 was received in publicly-traded units of the Canadian REIT. A gain on sale in the amount of \$7,297 before tax was recognized in the consolidated statement of income in the first quarter of 2013. Costs capitalized as assets under finance leases amounted to \$14,598 and those costs are being depreciated on a straight-line basis over the twenty year term of the leases.

The proceeds received from the sale transaction were used to repay all bank debt, pay a special dividend, and the balance used for general working capital purposes. The marketable securities received were pledged for ten years as a security deposit under the leases and the cash distributions are available to the Corporation.

For more information on the accounting treatment of the transaction and lease commitment refer to Notes 6, 8 and 12 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013.

A summary of the sale and leaseback transactions is detailed in the following table:

	Total	Operating leases for land	Finance leases for buildings
Gross proceeds of sale - cash	\$ 22,793	\$ 9,995	\$ 12,798
Gross proceeds of sale – marketable securities	2,533	1,111	1,422
Total gross proceeds	25,326	11,106	14,220
Direct costs of transactions	(759)	(333)	(426)
Net proceeds	\$ 24,567	10,773	13,794
Capitalized direct costs attributed to finance leases		-	426
Carrying costs of land and buildings as at March 15, 2013		(3,476)	(14,196)
Gain on sale reported in consolidated statement of income		\$ 7,297	24
Deferred gain on sale in accordance with IAS 17 ¹			(24)
Reported gain on sale			\$ 0
Capitalized cost of assets under finance lease			\$ 14,598
Net cash proceeds reported in consolidated statement of cash flows	\$ 22,034	\$ 9,662	\$ 12,372
Interest rates underlying lease obligations	6.5%	5.0%	9.9%

¹ International Accounting Standard 17 - Leases

Contingent shares - loss

On March 15, 2013, the Corporation concluded a settlement of 166,667 contingent common shares held in escrow. Under the terms of the settlement, 141,667 of the contingent shares were released from escrow and the remaining 25,000 shares were cancelled. Share capital was increased by \$955 representing the fair value of the released shares on the date of release. Fair value of \$169 was attributed to the 25,000 cancelled shares which resulted in a realized gain in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. In addition to the gain on the cancelled shares, an unrealized loss of \$249 resulted from a fair value increase in the escrowed shares in the period from January 1, 2013 to the settlement date, which was reflective of an increase in the quoted price of PFB's common shares. Combined, a contingent share loss of \$80 was reported in the first quarter of 2013.

Investment income

Investment income in the current quarter was \$51 which consisted of \$39 received in distributions on marketable securities and \$12 being interest income earned on bank balances. Investment income in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, was \$134 which consisted of \$78 received in distributions on marketable securities and \$56 being interest income earned on bank balances.

Finance costs

Finance costs in the three and nine month periods of the current year increased to \$342 and \$850, respectively, as compared to financing costs of \$129 and \$343, respectively, in the comparative periods of 2012. The increases in the current year periods reflect the financing cost portion of amortized finance lease obligations with respect to the real estate transaction completed in the first quarter of 2013 as compared to cash interest costs arising on bank borrowings in the comparative periods of the prior year.

Income before taxes

Income before taxes in the three month period ended September 30, 2013, was \$1,203 as compared to income before taxes of \$433 in the comparative three month period of 2012. In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, income before taxes was \$7,152 as compared to income before taxes of \$419 in the comparative nine month period of 2012. Income before taxes in the nine month period of the current year included a pre-tax gain of \$7,297 on the sale of real estate completed in the first quarter. Excluding that one-time gain, a loss before tax of \$145 would have resulted for the nine month period.

Income taxes

Income tax expense in the current quarter was \$270 as compared to income tax expense of \$117 in Q3/12. In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, income tax expense was \$780 as compared to income tax expense of \$113 in the prior year period. In the nine month period of the current year, the gain on the sale of real estate resulted in a current tax expense of \$1,099 consisting of capital gains tax and recapture of undepreciated capital cost, taxed at the Corporation's corporate income tax rate, plus a deferred tax expense of \$210.

Net income

Net income reported in the current quarter was \$933 as compared to net income of \$316 reported in Q3/12, an improvement of \$617. Net income in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, was \$6,372 as compared to net income of \$306 in the comparative nine month period of 2012. Excluding the effects of the one-time, after-tax gain of \$5,988 on the sale of real estate, adjusted net income of \$384 would have resulted in the current nine month period.

Basic earnings per common share for the three month period ended September 30, 2013, were \$0.14 as compared to basic earnings per share of \$0.05 in Q3/12.

Basic earnings per common share for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 were \$0.95 as compared to basic earnings per share of \$0.05 in the nine month period ended September 30, 2012. The after-tax gain on the sale of real estate equated to earnings per share of \$0.89 in the current nine month period.

Reportable operating segments

The Corporation has two reportable operating segments, Canada and the USA, and each mirror the Corporation's accounting policies (as described in note 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements for 2012) and its internal controls and reporting systems. Segment performance predominantly focuses on the types of goods and services offered and their geographical locations of manufacturing and distribution.

The chief operating decision maker of each operating segment evaluates performance on the basis of operating income or loss, as reported on a periodic basis. This performance measure is considered to be the most relevant in evaluating the results of each operating segment.

Segment sales and income

Segment sales in the table below represent sales revenues directly attributable to each segment. Inter-segment sales in the current period have been eliminated (see supplemental disclosure in the other segment information table below). There are varying levels of integration between each segment.

Segment operating income or loss is determined without any allocation of central administration income or costs, revaluation of contingent shares, interest income, or finance costs.

Information regarding each reportable operating segment for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 are set out below:

Three month periods ended September 30	Segment sales revenues		Segment operating income (loss)	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Canada	\$ 21,374	\$ 20,388	\$ 1,768	\$ 1,367
USA	4,130	2,910	(232)	(590)
Total	<u>\$ 25,504</u>	<u>\$ 23,298</u>	<u>1,536</u>	<u>777</u>
Central administration – property income, net			113	653
Central administration – expenses			(155)	(540)
Central administration – one-time, non-operating			-	(309)
Contingent shares - loss			-	(23)
Investment income			51	4
Finance costs			(342)	(129)
Income before tax			<u>\$ 1,203</u>	<u>\$ 433</u>

Nine month periods ended September 30	Segment sales revenues		Segment operating income (loss)	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Canada	\$ 54,199	\$ 55,812	\$ 2,169	\$ 2,866
USA	9,210	8,764	(1,154)	(1,303)
Total	<u>\$ 63,409</u>	<u>\$ 64,576</u>	<u>1,015</u>	<u>1,563</u>
Central administration – property income, net			531	1,808
Central administration – expenses			(504)	(1,339)
Central administration – one-time, non-operating			(391)	(1,083)
Central administration – gain on sale of real estate			7,297	-
Contingent shares - loss			(80)	(210)
Investment income			134	23
Finance costs			(850)	(343)
Income before tax			<u>\$ 7,152</u>	<u>\$ 419</u>

(a) Canada

Sales

Sales generated by the Canadian segment were \$21,374 in the current quarter as compared to \$20,388 in Q3/12, an increase of 4.8% or \$986. Sales demand for EPS foam products remained strong and the order book continues to replenish. The timing of the onset of winter conditions will determine when shipments and sales begin to taper in the fourth quarter.

Sales of building systems products increased in the current quarter as compared to comparative sales in Q3/12.

Sales in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, decreased from \$55,812 in the comparative nine month period of 2012 to \$54,199 in the current period, a decrease of 2.9% or \$1,613. The underlying sales trends across all regions in the current year have been improving when compared to sales in the prior year if the distorting effects of shipments made to a single large public works project in fiscal 2012 are excluded.

Operating income

Operating income increased by \$401 or 29.3% to \$1,768 in the current quarter as compared to operating income of \$1,367 reported in the comparative quarter of 2012. Operating income improvements were driven by the combined effects of increased sales, improved margins, and SG&A cost control. Selling prices increases were implemented earlier in the year in an effort to recoup the effects of elevated raw materials input costs. This pricing strategy achieved partial success in a competitive market place. A weakening Canadian dollar was not helpful for raw materials purchases priced in U.S. dollars.

Operating income in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, was \$2,169 as compared to operating income of \$2,866 in the comparative nine month period of 2012. Year-to-date operating income continued to be affected by performance in the first half year when weather impacted sales early in the year, raw material input costs were increasing, along with some product mix distortions.

(b) USA

Sales

Sales in the USA segment increased from \$2,910 in Q3/12 to \$4,130 in the current quarter, an increase of \$1,220 or 41.9%. In the current nine month period, sales increased to \$9,210 from sales of \$8,764 in the comparative nine month period of 2012, an increase of \$446 or 5.1%. The positive sales trends in the current year periods are consistent with our indicators of improved numbers of qualified leads and confirmed orders booked by the USA custom homes group operations. A jump in deferred revenue in the current year, representing advance deposits collected from customers, is also supportive of the optimistic trends. The Lebanon, Ohio, facility continues to expand its customer base for its EPS product offerings.

Operating loss

In the current quarter, the USA segment reported an operating loss of \$232 as compared to an operating loss of \$590 reported in Q3/12. In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, an operating loss of \$1,154 was reported as compared to an operating loss of \$1,303 in the comparative nine month period of 2012, an improvement of \$149. The operating loss in the nine month period of the current year was inclusive of a significant unrealized foreign exchange gain of \$472 arising on a loan payable to the Canadian segment whereas the loss in the comparative period of 2012 included an unrealized foreign exchange loss of \$203. The Lebanon, Ohio, EPS operations has not reached a critical mass of sustainable sales.

Central administration

Net property income and administrative expenses reduced in each of the last two quarters as compared to in the comparative periods as a result of divesting four properties in the sale leaseback transaction completed in the first quarter 2013.

One-time operating costs of \$309 in the third quarter of 2012 were incurred performing due diligence work for a potential acquisition whereas no such costs were incurred in the current quarter. In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, one-time administrative costs were \$692 lower than in the comparative nine month period of 2012.

The nine month period ended September 30, 2013, includes a \$7,297 one-time gain on the sale of real estate initially reported in the first quarter of 2013.

Segment assets and liabilities

Management measures capital employed using net segmented assets. The reconciliation of segmented assets and segmented liabilities in relation to total consolidated assets and liabilities is set out in the table below:

	As at Sep 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
Assets		
Segmented assets	\$ 55,809	\$ 36,593
Assets not allocated to segments:		
Cash and cash equivalents	6,280	1,698
Freehold land and buildings	6,378	20,827
Marketable securities – restricted	2,222	-
Assets held for sale	-	3,476
Total assets	<u>\$ 70,689</u>	<u>\$ 62,594</u>
Liabilities		
Segmented liabilities	\$ 13,075	\$ 11,651
Liabilities not allocated to segments:		
Contingent consideration	-	875
Long-term debt	-	6,408
Finance lease obligations	14,429	401
Central services taxes	1,040	209
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 28,544</u>	<u>\$ 19,544</u>
Net segmented assets		
Canada	\$ 35,802	\$ 19,176
USA	6,932	5,821

Other segment information

	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Additions to non-current assets: ¹				
Canada	\$ 177	\$ 1,150	\$ 561	\$ 1,411
USA	45	333	119	2,047
Total	<u>\$ 222</u>	<u>\$ 1,483</u>	<u>\$ 680</u>	<u>\$ 3,458</u>
Depreciation and amortization:				
Canada	\$ 639	\$ 474	\$ 1,793	\$ 1,387
USA	185	49	527	277
Total	<u>\$ 824</u>	<u>\$ 523</u>	<u>\$ 2,320</u>	<u>\$ 1,664</u>
Inter-segment sales ²	\$ 887	\$ 801	\$ 1,774	\$ 1,860

¹ Additions to non-current assets represent the purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets but excludes assets acquired with a financing obligation.

² Inter-segment sales represent the aggregate of sales by the Canada segment to the USA segment and sales by the USA segment to the Canada segment. Inter-segment sales can include manufacturing feedstock products and finished products.

Liquidity

Sources of liquidity

The Corporation expects its current cash balances, future cash flows from operations, and unused credit facilities will be sufficient to fund its ongoing business including: working capital requirements; contractual obligations; and payment of regular dividends over the next twelve months.

Cash

Cash and cash equivalent balances as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 were as follows:

	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Cash	\$ 2,777	\$ 1,698
Cash equivalents	3,503	-
	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,698

As at September 30, 2013, cash and cash equivalent balances amounted to \$6,280. The total balance consisted of \$2,512 held in normal checking accounts, \$3,503 held in a premium investment savings account with a major Canadian bank, and \$265 comprised of advance cash payments collected from certain customers of the USA operations which is segregated and held for disbursements specific to those customer's contracts. Cash held in the premium investment account is available to the Corporation at all times.

Summary of cash flows

A summary of cash flows for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 are shown in the following table.

	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Cash from (used in):				
Operating activities	\$ 2,551	\$ 3,647	\$ (2,283)	\$ (460)
Investing activities	(211)	(1,141)	9,061	(5,679)
Financing activities	(475)	(650)	(2,233)	(1,940)
Effects of foreign exchange on cash balances – (gain) loss	(12)	(249)	37	(240)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,853	1,607	4,582	(8,319)
Cash and cash equivalents (bank indebtedness) – beginning of period	4,427	(422)	1,698	9,504
Cash and cash equivalents – end of period	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,185	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,185

(a) Operating activities

Cash from operating activities, including changes in non-cash working capital, was \$2,551 in the current quarter as compared to cash from operating activities of \$3,647 in the comparative quarter of 2012, a decrease of \$1,096. A decrease in non-cash working capital in the current quarter of \$545 versus a decrease of \$2,069 in the comparative quarter of 2012 was the main reason for the adverse variance. In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, cash used in operations was \$2,283 as compared to cash used in operations of \$460 in the comparative nine month period of 2012, an adverse variance of \$1,823. Lower income after adjusting for non-cash items in the current year and a smaller decrease in non-cash working capital were the main drivers of the adverse variance.

(b) Investing activities

In the current quarter, cash flows used in investing activities were \$211 for relatively minor purchases of property, plant and equipment (PP&E). This contrasted with PP&E purchases of \$1,152 in Q3/12, which included expenditures in the molding plants assets in the Lebanon, Ohio, facility.

In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, cash proceeds from the disposal of land, net of costs, amounted to \$9,662 which was realized in the first quarter of 2013 as part of the sale/leaseback transaction. Purchases of PP&E in the current year period were \$601 as compared to \$5,449 in the comparative period of 2012. Purchases in 2012 included

acquiring real estate and equipment assets in Lebanon, Ohio. In 2012, \$266 was spent on intangible assets, primarily for application software.

(c) Financing activities

Cash flows used in financing activities in the third quarter of 2013 were \$475 as compared to \$650 in in Q3/12. In both quarters, the regular quarterly dividend payments were \$405. In the prior year quarter, scheduled repayments of long-term debt amounted to \$183.

In the nine month period ended September 30, 2013, leaseback financing, net of costs, amounted to \$12,372 which was offset by the repayment of bank debt in the amount of \$6,421, both of which arose in the first quarter. Part of the proceeds from of the sale of real estate was used to repay all bank debt. In the second quarter of 2013, a special dividend of \$1.00 per common share was paid to shareholders in May 2013 for an aggregate amount of \$6,739. The special dividend was paid in addition to the regular quarterly dividends paid.

Change in non-cash working capital

The changes in non-cash working capital amounts which occurred in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 are shown in the following table.

	Sep 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012	Increase (Decrease)
Trade receivables	\$ 13,204	\$ 8,321	\$ 4,883
Inventories	8,422	7,754	668
Prepaid expenses	566	555	11
Income tax recoverable (payable)	(1,027)	14	(1,041)
Trade and other payables	(7,661)	(7,595)	(66)
Deferred revenue	(2,953)	(1,435)	(1,518)
	\$ 10,551	\$ 7,614	\$ 2,937

Non-cash working capital increased in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 by \$2,937.

The trade receivables balance is reflective of strong sales in the current quarter and also includes \$1,112 of contractual holdbacks which are expected to paid by the end of 2013. However, the Corporation has no direct control over the actual timing of holdback releases as other factors impact the substantial completion of individual projects. Inventory values reduced modestly in the current quarter but remained higher than at the start of the year, which is normal in the Corporation's seasonal cycle.

An income tax payable balance of \$1,027 as at September 30, 2013, was inclusive of current taxes in the amount of \$1,099 arising on the gain on the sale of real estate recorded in the first quarter of 2013, which is not required to be paid until February 2014.

Deferred revenue balances as at September 30, 2013, have more than doubled in the first nine months of the current year from \$1,453 to \$2,953, which is reflective of a significant increase in confirmed contracts in the USA segment operations.

Capital resources

Capital structure

The Corporation's capital structure as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, is outlined in the following table:

	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Long-term debt	\$ -	\$ 6,409
Shareholders' equity	42,145	43,050
	\$ 42,145	\$ 49,459

Share capital

Subject to a settlement agreement concluded in March 2013, 141,667 of the original 166,667 issued and outstanding contingent shares were released from escrow. The fair value of the released shares on the day of settlement was \$955 which was booked to share capital. Additionally, the remaining 25,000 contingent shares were cancelled, thereby reducing the number of issued and outstanding shares to 6,739,203. No changes in share capital occurred in the current quarter.

A summary of the Corporation's share capital position as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, is set forth in the following table:

	September 30, 2013 (Nine Months)		December 31, 2012 (Twelve Months)	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance, beginning of period	6,764,203	\$ 20,064	6,764,203	\$ 20,064
Settlement of contingent shares released from escrow	-	955	-	-
Cancellation of contingent shares	(25,000)	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	6,739,203	\$ 21,019	6,764,203	\$ 20,064

Share-based options

The Corporation does not have any share-based options outstanding.

Dividends

In the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share which was paid on February 28, 2013.

In the second quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share plus a one-time, special dividend of \$1.00 (2012 - \$nil) per common share for a combined dividend payment of \$1.06 per common share which was paid on May 31, 2013.

In the third quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share which was paid on August 30, 2013.

Dividends paid by the Corporation qualify as eligible dividends and satisfy the enhanced gross-up and dividend tax credit change enacted under Canadian tax law.

Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)

In the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, the Corporation did not purchase any of its common shares under normal course issuer bids. The NCIB was renewed in September 2013 for a further twelve month period during which time PFB may purchase up to 50,000 of its common shares for cancellation subject to a daily purchase limit of 1,000 shares.

Long-term debt

The Corporation repaid all outstanding bank debt from proceeds of the sale of the real estate transaction in Q1/13. Long-term debt at the beginning of the year was \$6,409. Plasti-Fab maintains revolving and non-revolving credit facilities with a Canadian bank. As at September 30, 2013, the revolving credit facility had an unused limit of \$8,000 (limit is subject to eligible trade receivables and inventories) and the non-revolving facility had an unused limit of \$4,300. The credit facilities contain certain covenants with which the Corporation was in compliance as at September 30, 2013.

Finance lease obligations

Historically, finance lease obligations consisted of leases for automobiles and materials handling equipment. In the first quarter of 2013, as part of a sale and leaseback of real estate transaction, new finance lease obligations of \$14,220 attributed to buildings leases were recorded (see the commitments and contractual obligations section below). New finance leases for automobiles replace expiring leases as vehicles are replaced.

Commitments and contractual obligations

In the first quarter of 2013, a significant change in the Corporation's commitments and contractual obligations resulted from the real estate leaseback transaction.

The leaseback transactions resulted in new commitments for the Corporation in the form of both operating and finance leases. The leasing commitments are for terms of twenty years with a renewal option available for a further term of ten years. Monthly payments required under operating leases are paid at the beginning of each month and expensed in the period that payments are made. Monthly payments required under finance leases are also paid at the beginning of each month and actual payments are applied to reducing the finance obligation on the balance sheet and to finance costs which are expensed in the statement of comprehensive income. A significant proportion of the monthly payments are allocated to finance costs in the early years of the leases.

The tables below set out the Corporation's minimum lease commitments under both types of leases as at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012:

(a) Operating leases

	Sep 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Not later than one year	\$ 1,241	\$ 839
Later than one year and not later than five years	3,465	1,508
Later than five years	9,894	30
	\$ 14,600	\$ 2,377

(b) Finance leases

	Sep 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Not later than one year	\$ 1,661	\$ 198
Later than one year and not later than five years	6,267	226
Later than five years	26,428	-
Total minimum lease payments	34,356	424
Less: amounts representing finance costs	19,926	24
Present value of minimum lease payments	\$ 14,430	\$ 400

Finance lease obligations are classified on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as stated in the table below:

	Sep 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Current	\$ 250	\$ 187
Long-term	14,180	213
Total	\$ 14,430	\$400

Under the terms of the carefree triple net leases, and in addition to the required minimum lease payments, the Corporation is responsible for the operating costs of each of the leased properties including major repairs necessary to maintain the properties in a state of good order and condition.

(c) Performance bonds

From time to time, under the terms of certain sales contracts, the Corporation's Canadian subsidiary is required to provide a performance bond as security should, in the unlikely event, the subsidiary not fulfil its contractual obligations. Performance bonds are considered normal practice for suppliers and contractors participating in larger construction projects. In the USA, government agencies in certain states have requirements for bonds to be posted when certain types of licensing applications are made in any of those states.

A number of significant contracts carrying a performance bond have been fully completed or are nearing completion. As at September 30, 2013, the estimated aggregate value of shipments remaining on Canadian contracts secured with a performance bond was \$2,900. In the USA, performance bonds in the amount of \$340 were pledged to various government agencies as at September 30, 2013.

(d) Expenditures for property, plant and equipment

Under the terms of the carefree triple net property leases, the Corporation is responsible for all major repairs necessary to maintain the leased properties in a state of good order and condition over the duration of the leases. No definitive schedule of major repairs has been determined at this time.

Financial instruments

The Corporation received the equivalent of \$2,533 of the proceeds of sale from the real estate transaction in the form of units of the Canadian REIT. The units have been pledged as security for the minimum rent obligations under the lease agreements for a period of ten years during which time they will be held in an escrow account. The units have been classified as long-term marketable securities (restricted) on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2013.

The units are marked-to-market based on the quoted price of the units at the end of each accounting period with unrealized gains or losses and the resulting tax effect recorded in other comprehensive income. The Canadian REIT currently pays monthly distributions on its units and distributions paid on the escrowed units flow to the Corporation as they are paid and they are included in investment income in the consolidated statement of income. The Corporation received \$39 in unit distributions in the current quarter and \$78 in aggregate so far in 2013.

Defined benefit pension plan

Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation adopted IAS 19 (Amendments) *Post-employment Benefits* which impacted the accounting treatment for defined benefit pension plans. The transition to the revised standard was required to be applied retrospectively with any changes in valuation at the beginning of the comparative period booked directly to retained earnings. Subsequent changes in valuation of the defined benefit pension liability were reflected in other comprehensive income (“OCI”).

The amendments to the standard make important improvements by: (1) eliminating the option to defer the recognition of gains and losses known as the “corridor” method; (2) streamlining the presentation of changes in assets and liabilities arising from defined benefit plans, including requiring re-measurements to be presented in OCI, thereby separating those changes from changes that many perceive to be the result of an entity’s day-to-day operations; and (3) enhancing the disclosure requirements for defined benefit plans, providing better information about the characteristics of defined benefit plans and the risks that entities are exposed to through participating in those plans.

Key considerations at the transition date include the following:

- The Corporation’s defined benefit plan has no non-vested past service cost
- The Corporation had previously elected to recognize gains and losses in future years using the corridor approach so the valuation results must be restated in order to obtain a zero balance.

The below table outlines the impact of restated amounts on the relevant balance sheet accounts as at January 1, 2012, September 30, 2012, and December 31, 2012:

	Defined benefit pension plan asset (liability)	Deferred tax effect asset (liability)	Net adjustment to retained earnings	Net adjustment to accumulated OCI
January 1, 2012				
Previously reported	\$ 213	\$ (54)		
Restated	(359)	91		
Net change	(572)	145	\$ 427	\$ -
September 30, 2012				
Previously reported	213	(54)		
Restated	(359)	91		
Net change	(572)	145	427	-
December 31, 2012				
Previously reported	271	(68)		
Restated	(379)	96		
Net change	\$ (650)	\$ 164	\$ 427	\$ 59

Current Outlook

Raw material costs have increased throughout most of the first nine months and resulted in a squeeze in profit margins. Selling price increases were implemented earlier in the year. Pricing discipline has been a key area of focus for the Corporation and will remain so going forward.

A robust order book for Canadian manufactured products has been maintained and we remain cautiously optimistic regarding the outlook for sales in the fourth quarter. As we get deeper into the quarter, the strength of customer demand will be largely dictated by weather conditions.

Operations in the United States continue to exhibit positive signs of a steady recovery. Design activities and deposits collected from customers for customized products have increased substantially in the first nine months of this year and the USA operation is focused on expediently converting signed contracts into sales revenues with improved margins. The cycle time for these projects tends to be long but the residential construction market in the United States is expected to continue its recovery path. The order book momentum is very positive heading into 2014.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

The Corporation does not believe it has any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future material effect on the Corporation's financial condition, results of operations, or liquidity.

Disclosure controls and procedures

The Corporation's disclosure controls and procedures have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that all material information relating to PFB and its operations is identified and communicated to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) as it becomes known so that appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosures, as required under the continuous disclosure requirements of securities legislation.

An evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Corporation's disclosure controls and procedures was conducted as of September 30, 2013, under the supervision of the CEO and CFO. Based on this evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded that the Corporation's disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in National Instrument 52-109, *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*, have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Corporation, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to them by others in

those entities, and to provide reasonable assurance that accurate and complete disclosures in annual and interim filings is completed within the time periods specified.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no absolute assurances can be made that the Corporation's controls over disclosure will detect or prevent all failures of individuals within the organization to disclose material information otherwise required to be set forth in reports or news releases issued by the Corporation.

Internal controls over financial reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial reports for external reporting purposes in accordance with GAAP.

All control systems contain inherent limitations, no matter how well designed and operated. As a result, management acknowledges that the Corporation's internal controls over financial reporting will not prevent or detect all misstatements due to error or fraud. In addition, management's evaluation of controls can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that all control issues that may result in material misstatements, if any, have been detected.

As at September 30, 2013, the CEO and CFO assessed the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and concluded that they were effective and that no material weaknesses in the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting had been identified.

Critical accounting policies and estimates

The Corporation prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS, which requires assumptions and estimates to be made. The assumptions and estimates require certain judgments to be made which are based on historical experience, current trends, and all information deemed relevant at the time financial statements are prepared.

The Corporation's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 and its 2012 annual MD&A outlined the accounting policies and estimates that are critical to the understanding of the Corporation's results of operations and its businesses.

Subsequent event

On November 5, 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 per common share. The quarterly dividend will be paid on November 29, 2013, to shareholders of record at the close of business on November 18, 2013.

Related party transactions

There were no material changes in related party transactions in the nine month period ended September 30, 2013. Baker Investments LLC ceased to be a related party effective May 31, 2013, and James B. Young ceased to be a related party effective June 30, 2013.

Risk management and assessment

Detailed descriptions of the Corporation's risk management and assessment can be found in the Corporation's annual MD&A for 2012. There have been no material changes in the uncertainties and material risk factors facing the Corporation since December 31, 2012.

Accounting standards changes

The Corporation adopted the following new and amended accounting standards effective January 1, 2013:

IAS 19 (Amended) – *Employee benefits*

The Corporation adopted IAS 19 (Amended) - *Employee benefits* effective January 1, 2013. Adoption of this standard required retrospective application so the balance sheets as at January 1, 2012, September 30, 2012, and December 31, 2012, were restated in the condensed consolidated financial statements. The restated changes in defined benefit obligations and plan assets were adjusted through retained earnings. The effects of the change upon adoption are highlighted in the defined benefit pension plan section earlier in this MD&A.

Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation now recognizes changes in defined benefit obligations and plan assets when they occur rather than utilizing the corridor approach. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized immediately through other comprehensive income.

IFRS 7 (Amendments) – *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*

The amendments effect reporting where there are offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities. The amendment is intended to help investors and other users to better assess the effect or potential effect of offsetting arrangements on a company's financial position. Adopting the amended standard did not have a material impact on PFB's financial statements.

IFRS 13 – *Fair Value Measurement*

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 did not materially impact the fair value measurements performed by the Corporation.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Notice of non-auditor review of condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of PFB Corporation for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 are the responsibility of the Corporation's management.

The Corporation's independent auditor, Deloitte LLP, has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Dated: November 5, 2013

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



	Note	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
Sales		\$ 25,504	\$ 23,298	\$ 63,409	\$ 64,576
Cost of sales		(20,293)	(18,409)	(52,839)	(51,665)
Gross profit		5,211	4,889	10,570	12,911
Selling expenses		(2,166)	(2,175)	(6,316)	(6,423)
Administrative expenses		(1,243)	(1,292)	(3,689)	(3,967)
Administrative expenses – one-time, non-operating		-	(309)	(391)	(1,083)
Other (losses) gains		(308)	(532)	477	(489)
Operating income		1,494	581	651	949
Gain on sale of real estate	6	-	-	7,297	-
Contingent shares – loss	10	-	(23)	(80)	(210)
Investment income		51	4	134	23
Finance costs		(342)	(129)	(850)	(343)
Income before tax		1,203	433	7,152	419
Income tax expense		(270)	(117)	(780)	(113)
Net income for the period		\$ 933	\$ 316	\$ 6,372	\$ 306
Earnings per share - \$ per share					
Basic	4	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.95	\$ 0.05
Diluted	4	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.95	\$ 0.05
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
Basic	4	6,739,203	6,597,536	6,700,802	6,597,536
Diluted	4	6,739,203	6,764,203	6,700,802	6,764,203

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



	Note	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
Net income for the period		\$ 933	\$ 316	\$ 6,372	\$ 306
Other comprehensive (loss) income:					
Foreign currency translation adjustments					
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (net of tax \$nil)		46	20	(59)	15
Available for sale financial assets – (restricted)	11				
Unrealized loss on available for sale financial assets		(84)	-	(311)	-
Deferred income tax recovery on unrealized gains		21	-	78	-
		(63)	-	(233)	-
Other comprehensive (loss) gain for the period		(17)	20	(292)	15
Comprehensive income for the period		\$ 916	\$ 336	\$ 6,080	\$ 321

All comprehensive income in each period is attributable to the shareholders of the Corporation

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at September 30, 2013 and 2012, December 31, 2012, and January 1, 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars



	Note	September 30, 2013	September 30, 2012 Restated	December 31, 2012 Restated	January 1, 2012 Restated
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 6,280	\$ 1,185	\$ 1,698	\$ 9,504
Trade receivables		13,204	12,009	8,321	8,348
Inventories	5	8,422	8,583	7,754	7,766
Income taxes recoverable		-	-	14	-
Prepaid expenses		566	431	555	556
Assets held for sale		-	-	3,476	-
Total current assets		28,472	22,208	21,818	26,174
Non-current assets					
Marketable securities - restricted	6, 11	2,222	-	-	-
Long-term trade receivables		-	-	-	621
Property, plant and equipment	6	35,141	40,184	36,442	37,127
Intangible assets		1,416	1,544	1,513	1,459
Goodwill		1,924	1,693	1,878	1,731
Deferred income tax assets		1,514	729	943	204
Total non-current assets		42,217	44,150	40,776	41,142
Total assets		\$ 70,689	\$ 66,358	\$ 62,594	\$ 67,316
LIABILITIES					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables		\$ 7,661	\$ 9,725	\$ 7,595	\$ 8,309
Deferred revenue		2,953	1,673	1,435	2,349
Income taxes payable		1,027	268	-	601
Finance lease obligations	8	250	181	187	209
Long-term debt	7	-	1,219	5,490	733
Total current liabilities		11,891	13,066	14,707	12,201
Non-current liabilities					
Finance lease obligations	8	14,180	180	213	225
Long-term debt	7	-	5,366	919	6,420
Contingent consideration	10	-	1,167	875	956
Accrued defined benefit pension plan	2, 9	379	359	379	359
Deferred income tax liabilities		2,094	2,512	2,451	2,550
Total non-current liabilities		16,653	9,584	4,837	10,510
Total liabilities		28,544	22,650	19,544	22,711
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Common shares		21,019	20,064	20,064	20,064
Equity-settled employee benefits reserve		-	384	-	384
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(294)	69	(1)	54
Retained earnings		21,420	23,191	22,987	24,103
Shareholders' equity		42,145	43,708	43,050	44,605
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 70,689	\$ 66,358	\$ 62,594	\$ 67,316

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As at September 30, 2013 and 2012, and December 31, 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares



	Common shares			Accumulated other comprehensive income					Retained earnings	Total
	Note	No. of Shares	Share capital	Equity-settled employee benefits reserve	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Unrealized gain on available for sale assets net of taxes	Defined benefit pension plan valuation change net of taxes			
Balance at January 1, 2012		6,764,203	\$ 20,064	\$ 384	\$ 54	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 24,530	\$ 45,032	
Adoption of IAS 19, net of tax	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	(427)	(427)	
Restated balance at January 1, 2012		6,764,203	20,064	384	54	-	-	24,103	44,605	
Net income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	306	306	
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax		-	-	-	15	-	-	-	15	
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	15	-	-	306	321	
Payment of dividends	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,218)	(1,218)	
Restated balance at September 30, 2012		6,764,203	20,064	384	69	-	-	23,191	43,708	
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(182)	(182)	
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax		-	-	-	(11)	-	-	-	(11)	
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	(11)	-	-	(182)	(193)	
Payment of dividends	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	(406)	(406)	
Reclassification of the fair value of expired share options		-	-	(384)	-	-	-	384	-	
Adoption of IAS 19, net of tax	9	-	-	-	-	-	(59)	-	(59)	
Restated balance at December 31, 2012		6,764,203	\$ 20,064	\$ -	\$ 58	\$ -	\$ (59)	\$ 22,987	\$ 43,050	
Net income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	6,372	6,372	
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax		-	-	-	(59)	(233)	-	-	(292)	
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		-	-	-	(59)	(233)	-	6,372	6,080	
Payment of dividends	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,940)	(7,940)	
Settlement of contingent shares held in escrow	10	-	955	-	-	-	-	-	955	
Cancellation of contingent shares held in escrow	10	(25,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Balance at September 30, 2013		6,739,203	\$ 21,019	\$ -	\$ (1)	\$ (233)	\$ (59)	\$ 21,419	\$ 42,145	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars



	Note	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Net income for the period		\$ 933	\$ 316	\$ 6,372	\$ 306
Adjustments for items not affecting cash and cash equivalents:					
Depreciation and amortization expense:					
Cost of sales	6	782	692	2,361	2,044
Selling expenses	6	84	87	247	258
Administrative expenses	6	64	68	193	151
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6	-	(5)	7	(13)
Gain on sale of real estate	6	-	-	(7,297)	-
Contingent shares – loss	10	-	23	80	210
Deferred income tax recovery		(179)	(230)	(809)	(582)
Unrealized foreign exchange (loss) gain		297	649	(504)	563
		1,981	1,600	650	2,937
Changes in non-cash working capital	15	545	2,069	(2,937)	(3,946)
Changes in long-term trade receivables		-	-	-	621
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss relating to non-cash working capital		25	(22)	4	(72)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities		2,551	3,647	(2,283)	(460)
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	6	(211)	(1,152)	(601)	(5,449)
Purchase of intangible assets		-	-	-	(266)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	11	-	-
Cash proceeds from disposal of land, net of costs	6	-	-	9,662	36
Net cash used in investing activities		(211)	(1,141)	9,061	(5,679)
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Leaseback financing, net of costs	6	-	-	12,372	-
Repayment of long-term debt	7	-	(183)	(6,421)	(548)
Repayment of finance lease obligations	8	(70)	(62)	(244)	(174)
Dividends paid	10	(405)	(405)	(7,940)	(1,218)
Net cash used in financing activities		(475)	(650)	(2,233)	(1,940)
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies – (gain) loss		(12)	(249)	37	(240)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,853	1,607	4,582	(8,319)
Cash and cash equivalents (bank indebtedness) at the beginning of the period		4,427	(422)	1,698	9,504
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		\$ 6,280	\$ 1,185	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,185
Supplementary cash flow information - cash flows for interest and taxes					
Cash interest paid		\$ 342	\$ 129	\$ 850	\$ 343
Cash interest received		51	4	134	23
Income tax paid		185	178	537	1,028

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



1. General information

PFB Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a Canadian publicly-traded company incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act and has its head office in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. The Corporation’s corporate office is located at 100, 2886 Sunridge Way NE, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T1Y 7H9. The principal business activity of the Corporation is manufacturing insulating building products made from expanded polystyrene materials and marketing those products in North America.

The Corporation’s wholly-owned subsidiaries operate manufacturing facilities and sales operations in the provinces of British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba, and Ontario in Canada, and in the states of Michigan, Idaho, and Ohio, USA.

2. Presentation, accounting policies and accounting standards

2.1 Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* using the accounting policies adopted by the Corporation in its consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Financial information is presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Corporation.

The results of operations for the period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full year. The Corporation’s business is subject to seasonal variations and uncertainties.

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors of the Corporation at a meeting held on November 5, 2013.

2.2 Accounting policies and standards adopted by the Corporation

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Corporation’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, except for the adoption of new or amended standards which had an effective date of January 1, 2013 as detailed below.

IFRS 7 (Amendments) – *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*

The amendments effect reporting where there are offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities. The amendment is intended to help investors and other users to better assess the effect or potential effect of offsetting arrangements on a company’s financial position. Adopting the amended standard did not have a material impact on PFB’s consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 13 – *Fair Value Measurement*

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 did not materially impact the fair value measurements performed by the Corporation.

IAS 19 (Amended) – *Employee benefits*

The Corporation adopted IAS 19 (Amended) - *Employee benefits* effective January 1, 2013. Adoption of this standard required retrospective application so the balance sheets as at January 1, 2012, September 30, 2012, and December 31, 2012, have been restated in these condensed consolidated financial statements. The restated changes in defined benefit obligations and plan assets have been adjusted through retained earnings. The effects of adoption are included in Note 9.

Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation now recognizes changes in defined benefit obligations and plan assets when they occur rather than utilizing the corridor approach. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized immediately through other comprehensive income.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



3. Segment information

The Corporation has two reportable operating segments, Canada and the USA, and each segment mirrors the Corporation's accounting policies and its internal controls and reporting systems. Segment performance predominantly focuses on the types of goods and services provided and their geographical locations of manufacturing and distribution.

The chief operating decision maker for each segment evaluates performance on the basis of operating income or loss, as reported to them on a periodic basis. This performance measure is considered to be the most relevant in evaluating the results of each operating segment.

In April 2012, the Corporation acquired expanded polystyrene moulding assets, consisting of property, plant and equipment located in Lebanon, Ohio, USA. The newly-acquired assets complement the vertically-integrated products strategy in the United States and, accordingly, the assets are included as part of the USA operating segment.

3.1 Segment sales and income

Segment sales represent sales revenues directly attributable to each segment. Inter-segment sales have been eliminated (see supplemental disclosure below). There are varying levels of integration between each segment.

Segment operating income represents income earned by each segment without allocation of any central administration income or costs, revaluation of contingent shares, interest income, and finance costs.

Information regarding each reportable operating segment for the three month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 is set out below:

	Segment sales revenues		Segment operating income (loss)	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Canada	\$ 21,374	\$ 20,388	\$ 1,768	\$ 1,367
USA	4,130	2,910	(232)	(590)
Total	<u>\$ 25,504</u>	<u>\$ 23,298</u>	<u>1,536</u>	<u>777</u>
Central administration – property income, net			113	653
Central administration – expenses			(155)	(540)
Central administration – one-time, non-operating			-	(309)
Contingent shares – loss			-	(23)
Investment income			51	4
Finance costs			(342)	(129)
Income before tax			<u>\$ 1,203</u>	<u>\$ 433</u>

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



Information regarding each reportable operating segment for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 is set out below:

	Segment sales revenues		Segment operating income (loss)	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Canada	\$ 54,199	\$ 55,812	\$ 2,169	\$ 2,866
USA	9,210	8,764	(1,154)	(1,303)
Total	63,409	64,576	1,015	1,563
Central administration – property income, net			531	1,808
Central administration – expenses			(504)	(1,339)
Central administration – one-time, non-operating			(391)	(1,083)
Central administration – gain on sale of real estate			7,297	-
Contingent shares – loss			(80)	(210)
Investment income			134	23
Finance costs			(850)	(343)
Income before tax			\$ 7,152	\$ 419

3.2 Segment assets and liabilities

Management measures capital employed using net segmented assets. The reconciliation of segmented assets and segmented liabilities in relation to total consolidated assets and liabilities is set out in the table below:

	As at Sept 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
Assets		
Segmented assets	\$ 55,809	\$ 36,593
Assets not allocated to segments:		
Cash and cash equivalents	6,280	1,698
Freehold land and buildings	6,378	20,827
Marketable securities - restricted	2,222	-
Assets held for sale	-	3,476
Total assets	\$ 70,689	\$ 62,594
Liabilities		
Segmented liabilities	\$ 13,075	\$ 11,651
Liabilities not allocated to segments:		
Contingent consideration	-	875
Long-term debt	-	6,408
Finance lease obligations	14,429	401
Central services taxes	1,040	209
Total liabilities	\$ 28,544	\$ 19,544
Net segmented assets		
Canada	\$ 35,802	\$ 19,176
USA	6,932	5,821

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



3.3 Other segment information

	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Additions to non-current assets: ¹				
Canada	\$ 177	\$ 1,150	\$ 561	\$ 1,411
USA	45	333	119	2,047
Total	\$ 222	\$ 1,483	\$ 680	\$ 3,458
Depreciation and amortization:				
Canada	\$ 639	\$ 474	\$ 1,793	\$ 1,387
USA	185	49	527	277
Total	\$ 824	\$ 523	\$ 2,320	\$ 1,664
Inter-segment sales ²	\$ 222	\$ 419	\$ 581	\$ 1,070

¹ Additions to non-current assets represent the purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets but excludes assets acquired with a financing obligation.

² Inter-segment sales represent the aggregate of sales by the Canada segment to the USA segment and sales by the USA segment to the Canada segment. Inter-segment sales can include manufacturing feedstock products and finished products.

4. Earnings per share

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Net income for the period	\$ 933	\$ 316	\$ 6,372	\$ 306
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	6,739,203	6,597,536	6,700,802	6,597,536
Effect of:				
Contingent consideration ¹	-	166,667	-	166,667
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	6,739,203	6,764,203	6,700,802	6,764,203
Earnings per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.95	\$ 0.05
Diluted	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.05	\$ 0.95	\$ 0.05

¹ In February 2011, 166,667 common shares were issued as contingent consideration as part of the acquisition of the Precision Craft group of companies and the shares were held in an escrow account subject to an earn-out agreement. On March 15, 2013, 141,667 of the contingent shares were released from escrow under a settlement agreement and the remaining 25,000 shares were cancelled. In the current year periods, the released shares are proportionately included in the basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the above table since the date of settlement.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



5. Inventories

	As at Sept 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
Raw materials	\$ 3,477	\$ 3,959
Work in progress	2,515	1,476
Finished goods	2,430	2,319
	\$ 8,422	\$ 7,754

Eligible inventories held by the Corporation's Canadian subsidiary have been pledged as security with a bank in support of revolving credit facilities. The revolving credit facilities were unused as at September 30, 2013.

6. Property, plant and equipment

As at December 31, 2012, the Corporation had signed a letter of intent with a Canadian real estate income trust ("Canadian REIT") to sell and leaseback four of its owned properties. Based on the signing of the letter of intent, freehold land with a carrying amount of \$3,476 was reclassified to assets held for sale on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2012.

On March 15, 2013, the Corporation completed the sale and leaseback transaction with the Canadian REIT involving four of its unencumbered Canadian properties. Gross proceeds from the sale amounted to \$25,326, of which \$22,793 was received in cash and \$2,533 was received in publicly-traded units of the Canadian REIT. The Corporation incurred direct costs related to the transaction in the amount of \$759 which were allocated between land and buildings based on fair value. A gain on sale in the amount of \$7,297 before tax was recognized in the consolidated statement of income in the first quarter of 2013. Costs capitalized as assets under finance leases amounted to \$14,598 and those costs are being depreciated on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases. The Corporation used part of the cash proceeds received from the sale transaction to repay all bank debt and the remaining cash proceeds were used for working capital purposes.

The Corporation entered into carefree triple net lease agreements with the Canadian REIT to leaseback the four Canadian properties, each with a lease term of twenty years. Monthly rent expense is fixed over the first five years of the term with predetermined increases after years five, ten and fifteen of the twenty-year term. A renewal option exists for a second term of ten years with market rates for rent to be determined at the time of renewal. Under the terms of the lease agreements, the Corporation is responsible for the operating costs of the leased premises including all major repairs necessary to maintain the properties in a state of good order and condition.

For accounting purposes, the land components of the four properties were treated as operating leases and the minimum lease payments attributed to land are being recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases (see Note 12). The operating leases have been allocated to the Canadian reportable segment. The building components of the four properties were treated as finance leases as substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have remained with Plasti-Fab. Buildings were capitalized as assets under finance lease within property, plant and equipment ("PP&E") on the balance sheet. The present value of minimum lease payments relating to buildings in the amount of \$14,220 was reported as finance lease obligations in the liability section of the balance sheet (see Note 8). The assets and lease obligations for buildings have been allocated to the Canadian reportable segment.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



A summary of the sale and leaseback transactions is detailed in the following table:

	Total	Operating leases for land	Finance leases for buildings
Gross proceeds of sale - cash	\$ 22,793	\$ 9,995	\$ 12,798
Gross proceeds of sale – marketable securities	2,533	1,111	1,422
Total gross proceeds	25,326	11,106	14,220
Direct costs of transactions	(759)	(333)	(426)
Net proceeds	\$ 24,567	10,773	13,794
Capitalized direct costs attributed to finance leases		-	426
Carrying costs of land and buildings as at March 15, 2013		(3,476)	(14,196)
Gain on sale reported in consolidated statement of income		\$ 7,297	24
Deferred gain on sale in accordance with IAS 17 ¹			(24)
Reported gain on sale			\$ 0
Capitalized cost of assets under finance lease			\$ 14,598
Net cash proceeds reported in consolidated statement of cash flows	\$ 22,034	\$ 9,662	\$ 12,372
Interest rates underlying lease obligations	6.5%	5.0%	9.9%

¹ *International Accounting Standard 17 - Leases*

In the tables below, assets under finance leases include automobiles and buildings. As at September 30, 2013, automobiles had a carrying amount of \$425 (2012 - \$478) and buildings had a carrying value of \$14,225 (2012 - \$Nil) for a total amount of assets under finance lease of \$14,650.

Asset class	Useful life	As at Sept 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
Carrying amounts of:			
Freehold land	Unlimited useful life, not depreciated	\$ 2,091	\$ 2,062
Buildings	15 to 40 years	4,752	19,329
Plant and equipment	3 to 20 years	13,459	13,117
Assets under finance leases	Lesser of the expected useful life and the term of the lease	14,650	527
Assets under construction	Depreciation commences when the asset is available for use as intended by management	189	1,407
		\$ 35,141	\$ 36,442

Assets under construction as at September 30, 2013, are expected to be available for use during the fourth quarter of 2013.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



Cost	Freehold land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Assets under finance lease	Assets under construction	Total
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ 5,170	\$ 27,588	\$ 31,780	\$ 883	\$ 533	\$ 65,954
Additions	375	1,959	1,453	219	2,067	6,073
Disposal of PP&E assets	-	-	(339)	(150)	-	(489)
Transfer between asset groups	-	700	635	-	(1,335)	-
Transfer to assets held for sale	(3,476)	-	-	-	-	(3,476)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	(7)	(139)	(107)	(1)	142	(112)
Balance at December 31, 2012	2,062	30,108	33,422	951	1,407	67,950
Additions	-	-	52	87	549	688
Disposal of PP&E assets	-	-	(22)	(77)	-	(99)
Sale leaseback transaction	-	(21,633)	-	14,622	-	(7,011)
Transfer between asset groups	-	142	1,599	55	(1,796)	-
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	29	177	136	1	29	372
Balance at September 30, 2013	\$ 2,091	\$ 8,794	\$ 35,187	\$ 15,639	\$ 189	\$ 61,900

Accumulated Depreciation	Freehold land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Assets under finance lease	Assets under construction	Total
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ -	\$ 9,641	\$ 18,844	\$ 342	\$ -	\$ 28,827
Depreciation expense	-	1,150	1,814	205	-	3,169
Disposal of PP&E assets	-	-	(327)	(123)	-	(450)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	(12)	(26)	-	-	(38)
Balance at December 31, 2012	-	10,779	20,305	424	-	31,508
Depreciation expense	-	569	1,521	536	-	2,626
Disposal of PP&E assets	-	-	(35)	(11)	-	(46)
Sale leaseback transaction	-	(7,412)	-	-	-	(7,412)
Transfer between asset groups	-	77	(116)	39	-	-
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	-	29	53	1	-	83
Balance at September 30, 2013	\$ -	\$ 4,042	\$ 21,728	\$ 989	\$ -	\$ 26,759

Depreciation commences when assets are available for use. Depreciation expense for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013, in the amounts of \$776 and \$2,353 (2012 - \$691 and \$2,012) is included in cost of sales, with amounts of \$63 and \$183 (2012 - \$66 and \$195) included in selling expenses, and amounts of \$30 and \$90 (2012 - \$39 and \$105) included in administrative expenses, respectively.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



7. Long-term debt

The Corporation's long-term debt position as at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, is stated in the following table:

	Sept 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 6,409	\$ 7,153
Repayments	(6,421)	(731)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences	12	(13)
Balance at end of period	\$ -	\$ 6,409

Canada

As at September 30, 2013, the Corporation had no long-term debt in Canada. All bank debt was repaid from proceeds of a sale of real estate transaction completed in March 2013. The Corporation's Canadian subsidiary maintains a revolving and non-revolving credit facility which had an unused limits of \$8,000 and \$4,300 respectively, as at September 30, 2013 (2012 - \$8,000 and \$4,299, respectively).

USA

As at September 30, 2013, the Corporation had no long-term debt in the USA. All outstanding bank debt was repaid in the first quarter of 2013. The Corporation's USA operations do not have access to any bank credit facilities at this time. All required funding is provided internally.

8. Finance lease obligations

Finance lease obligations comprise automobiles and buildings. The lease obligations for automobiles are secured by the lessors' title to the automobiles. The Canadian REIT units have been pledged over the first ten years of the lease term by the Corporation as security for the minimum rent obligations for the buildings leases. The units are held in an escrow account and marked-to-market at the end of each reporting period. The units had a fair value of \$2,222 as at September 30, 2013 (see Note 11). The Canadian REIT currently pays monthly distributions on the units and distributions flow to the Corporation when paid and reported as investment income in the consolidated statement of income.

The Corporation's finance lease obligations as at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012, are stated in the following table:

	Minimum lease payments	
	Sept 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Not later than one year	\$ 1,661	\$ 198
Later than one year and not later than five years	6,267	226
Later than five years	26,428	-
Total minimum lease payments	34,356	424
Less: amounts representing finance costs	19,926	24
Present value of minimum lease payments	\$ 14,430	\$ 400

Finance lease obligations are included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as follows:

	Sept 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Current	\$ 250	\$ 187
Long-term	14,180	213
Total	\$ 14,430	\$400

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



9. Retirement benefit plans

Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation adopted IAS 19 (Amendments) *Post-employment Benefits* which impacted the accounting treatment for defined benefit pension plans. The transition to the revised standard was required to be applied retrospectively with any changes in valuation in the comparative periods booked directly to retained earnings. Subsequent to the adoption dated, changes in valuation of the defined benefit pension liability were required to be reflected in other comprehensive income (“OCI”).

The below table outlines the impact of restated amounts on the relevant balance sheet accounts as at January 1, 2012, September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2012:

	Defined benefit pension plan asset (liability)	Deferred tax effect asset (liability)	Net adjustment to retained earnings	Net adjustment to accumulated OCI
January 1, 2012				
Previously reported	\$ 213	\$ (54)		
Restated	(359)	91		
Net change	(572)	145	\$ 427	\$ -
September 30, 2012				
Previously reported	213	(54)		
Restated	(359)	91		
Net change	(572)	145	\$ 427	-
December 31, 2012				
Previously reported	271	(68)		
Restated	(379)	96		
Net change	\$ (650)	\$ 164	\$ 427	\$ 59

The amendments to the standard made changes by: (1) eliminating the option to defer the recognition of gains and losses known as the “corridor method;” (2) streamlining the presentation of changes in assets and liabilities arising from defined benefit plans, including requiring re-measurements to be presented in OCI, thereby separating those changes from changes that many perceive to be the result of an entity’s day-to-day operations; and (3) enhancing the disclosure requirements for defined benefit plans, providing better information about the characteristics of defined benefit plans and the risks that entities are exposed to through participating in those plans.

Key considerations at the transition date include the following:

- The Corporation’s defined benefit plan has no non-vested past service cost
- The Corporation had previously elected to recognize gains and losses in future years using the corridor approach so the valuation results must be restated in order to obtain a zero balance.

10. Issued capital

10.1 Normal Course Issuer Bid

In September 2013, the Corporation obtained approval from the Toronto Stock Exchange to renew its Normal Course Issuer Bid (the “Bid”) program for a 12-month period which commenced on September 11, 2013, and ends no later than September 10, 2014. The renewal allows the Corporation to purchase, up to a maximum of 50,000 of its common shares representing 0.74% of the Corporation’s 6,739,203 issued and outstanding common shares as at September 9, 2013, subject to daily maximum purchases of 1,000 common shares. The Corporation will purchase from time-to-time its common shares at market prices by means of open market transactions on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

The Corporation did not purchase any of its common shares under the Bid in the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2013, or in the comparative three and nine month periods of 2012.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



10.2 Contingent shares

On March 15, 2013, the Corporation concluded a settlement involving 166,667 contingent shares held in escrow. Under the terms of the settlement, 141,667 of the contingent shares were released from escrow and the remaining 25,000 shares were cancelled. In the first quarter of 2013, share capital was increased by \$955 representing the fair value of the 141,667 shares on the date of release. Fair value of \$169 attributed to the 25,000 shares cancelled was included in contingent shares – loss in the consolidated statement of income (loss) for the three month period ended March 31, 2013.

10.3 Dividends

In the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share which was paid on February 28, 2013.

In the second quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share plus a one-time, special dividend of \$1.00 (2012 - \$nil) per common share for a combined dividend payment of \$1.06 per common share which was paid on May 31, 2013.

In the third quarter of 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 (2012 - \$0.06) per common share which was paid on August 30, 2013.

11. Financial instruments

11.1 Capital management

The Corporation manages its capital structure to ensure that its subsidiaries will be able to continue as going concerns, maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity, and to safeguard corporate assets.

The capital structure of the Corporation over recent years consisted of net debt (long-term debt as detailed in Note 8 offset by cash and cash equivalents) and equity of the Corporation (comprising issued share capital, reserves, and retained earnings as detailed in the consolidated statement of changes in equity). In the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation repaid all of its bank debt.

The Corporation's capital structure, net of cash and any cash equivalents, as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, is as outlined in the following table:

	As at Sept 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
Long-term debt	\$ -	\$ 6,409
Less: cash and cash equivalents	6,280	1,698
Net debt (surplus cash)	(6,280)	4,711
Shareholders' equity	\$ 42,145	\$ 43,050
Net debt to equity ratio	N/A %	10.9 %

The Corporation considers the amount of capital it requires in proportion to the associated risks. Adjustments may be made to the Corporation's capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The capital structure can be maintained or adjusted in a variety of ways as circumstances may change, including: adjusting the amount of dividends paid to shareholders; purchasing shares for cancellation (Normal Course Issuer Bid); issuing new shares; and increasing or repaying long-term debt.

The Corporation pursues its capital management objectives by prudently managing the capital generated through internal growth of its operations, optimizing the use of lower cost capital when required, and raising share capital when deemed appropriate, to fund significant strategic growth initiatives.

The Corporation's Canadian subsidiary is subject to certain covenants on its credit facilities, one of which is a financial covenant to maintain a Fixed Charge Coverage of not less than 1.25:1. Fixed Charge Coverage is defined as the ratio of EBITDA (profit from continuing operations, excluding extraordinary gains or losses, plus interest expense and income taxes accrued during the period, plus depreciation and amortization expenses deducted in the period) plus payments under

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



operating leases less cash income taxes and unfunded capital expenditures in relation to fixed charges. Fixed charges are defined as the total of interest expense, scheduled principal payments in respect of funded debt, payments under operating leases, and corporate distributions. The Corporation has also provided a guarantee and postponement of claim to support certain facilities of subsidiaries. The Corporation monitors compliance with its covenant ratio on a quarterly basis and reports any exceptions to its Board of Directors. As at September 30, 2013 and 2012, the Corporation was in compliance with the financial covenant. All credit facilities were unused as at September 30, 2013.

11.2 Categories of financial instruments

The Corporation, through its financial assets and liabilities, is exposed to a variety of risks that may affect the fair value of its financial instruments. Each financial instrument carries a varying degree of significance which could affect the Corporation's ability to achieve its strategic objectives of growing its operations and increasing shareholder returns.

A summary of the classifications and carrying values of financial instruments held by the Corporation as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, are stated in the following table:

	Measurement	As at September 30, 2013		As at December 31, 2012	
		Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents	Fair value	\$ 6,280	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,698	\$ 1,698
Trade receivables	Amortized cost	13,204	13,204	8,321	\$ 8,321
Marketable securities – restricted	Fair value	2,222	2,222	-	-
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost	(7,661)	(7,661)	(7,595)	(7,595)
Loans payable	Amortized cost	-	-	(6,409)	(6,409)
Contingent consideration	Fair value	-	-	(875)	(875)
		\$ 14,045	\$ 14,045	\$ (4,860)	\$ (4,860)

As at September 30, 2013, cash and cash equivalent balances amounted to \$6,280. The total cash balance consisted of \$2,512 held in normal chequing accounts, \$3,503 held in a premium investment savings account with a major Canadian bank, and \$265 comprised cash collected from certain customers of the USA operations which is segregated and held for disbursements specific to those customer's contracts. Cash held in the premium investment account is available to the Corporation at all times.

The Corporation has determined the fair value of its financial instruments as follows:

- The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and trade and other payables approximate fair value due to the short-term maturity of those instruments.
- Marketable securities – restricted, consist of units of a publicly-traded Canadian REIT which are marked-to-market based on the quoted price of the units on the TSX at the end of each reporting period.
- Contingent consideration consisting of the Corporation's shares was settled in March 2013. In prior periods, contingent shares were marked-to-market at the end of each reporting period based on the quoted price of the shares.

The following fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value of financial instruments. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Fair value based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Fair value based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

The Corporation considers that all of its financial instruments which are measured at fair value to be Level 1 under the fair value hierarchy classifications listed above.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



The following table presents the Corporation's fair value hierarchy for those financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as at September 30, 2013, and December 31, 2012:

	As at Sept 30, 2013	As at Dec 31, 2012
FVTPL		
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents		
Level 1	\$ 6,280	\$ 1,698
Financial liabilities:		
Contingent consideration		
Level 1	\$ -	\$ 875
Available for Sale		
Financial assets:		
Security deposit		
Level 1	\$ 2,222	\$ -

11.3 Credit risk management

Credit risk is defined as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge its obligation.

The Corporation's exposure to credit risk is associated with trade receivables and the potential risk that any customer is unable to pay amounts due. Allowances for doubtful accounts and bad debts are estimated and maintained as at the balance sheet date. The amounts reported for trade receivables on the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful accounts and the net carrying value represents the Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Corporation's subsidiaries provide trade credit to their customers in the normal course of business and the Corporation's credit policy is universally adopted across all businesses. The policy requires the credit history of each new customer to be closely examined before credit is granted, which may involve performing solvency tests if a particular account is expected to become significant. It is not normal practice to require customers to provide collateral or security as a condition of approving trade credit. The diversity of the Corporation's customer base and product offering combine to minimize overall exposures to credit risks.

Customers ordering highly-customized manufactured products, usually involving detailed design work, are required to make advance payments at various predefined stages of a sales contract. All payments received in advance of invoicing are reported as deferred revenue under the current liability section of the balance sheet. Final contract balances are typically required to be paid in full before products are shipped.

Management diligently reviews past due trade receivables balances on a weekly basis to monitor potential credit risks. Accounts are considered for impairment on a case-by-case basis when they are past due or when objective evidence is received that a customer may default. A number of factors are considered in determining the likelihood of impairment. All bad debt write-offs and changes in the doubtful trade receivables reserve are expensed or credited, as applicable, to selling expenses in the consolidated statement of income.

PFB believes that credit risk associated with its trade receivables is limited for the following reasons:

- Trade receivables balances are spread amongst a broad customer base which is dispersed across a wide geographic range.
- The aging profile of trade receivables balances is systematically monitored by management.
- Larger customers are offered a discount of 1% off invoice value if full payment is received by an agreed date in the month following the month of sale.
- Payments for highly-customized orders are received in advance of products being shipped.

The credit risk on cash balances is considered to be limited because the counterparties are large commercial banks in Canada and the United States.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



Interest collected from customers on payment of past due trade receivables balances is included in interest income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

11.4 Foreign currency risk management and sensitivity analysis

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Corporation operates in both Canada and the United States of America and is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from changes in foreign exchange rates between the two countries. At the present time, the Corporation has a net exposure to the United States dollar, as the prices of most raw material supplies used in its businesses are denominated in U.S. dollars. Raw material supplies denominated in U.S. dollars are usually paid within thirty days or less of receiving the actual deliveries, which is consistent with industry practices.

The following tables detail the Corporation's exposure to foreign currency risk as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, including a sensitivity analysis to changes in foreign exchange rates.

	As at September 30, 2013			As at December 31, 2012		
	USD	Change in currency	Effect on after tax income (loss)	USD	Change in currency	Effect on after tax income (loss)
Net monetary assets	\$ 2,236	5.0 %	\$ 80	\$ 6,725	5.0 %	\$ 255
Net monetary liabilities	(1,550)	5.0 %	(56)	(2,310)	5.0 %	(88)

Periodically, management may commit to entering into foreign exchange contracts to attempt to protect earnings against relatively short-term fluctuations in exchange rates. In such cases, management attempts to make informed judgements in entering such transactions but there is a possibility that markets may not respond in ways predicted. To the extent that the Corporation does not fully hedge its foreign currency exposure and exchange rate risk, or the Corporation's subsidiaries are not able to or do not raise their selling prices accordingly when exchange rates are moving in an unfavourable direction, the profitability of the business could be adversely affected. The Corporation did not hold any foreign exchange contracts as at September 30, 2013.

11.5 Interest rate risk management and sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

In March 2013, the Corporation repaid all of its Canadian and USA bank debt using proceeds from the sale of real estate (see Note 7).

As at September 30, 2013, the Corporation's Canadian subsidiary had access to revolving and non-revolving credit facilities with a Canadian bank. The revolving credit facility had a limit of \$8,000 which was unused (December 31, 2012 - \$8,000 unused) and the non-revolving credit facility had a limit of \$4,300 and was also unused (December 31, 2012 - \$4,300).

11.6 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Corporation's liquidity risk is that it is not able to settle liabilities when due or that it can do so only at an abnormally high cost. Accordingly, one of management's primary goals is to maintain an optimum level of liquidity by actively managing assets, liabilities and cash flows generated from operations. The Corporation's future strategies can be financed through a combination of cash flows generated by operations, borrowing under existing credit facilities, and the issuance of equity. Management prepares regular budgets and cash flow forecasts to help predict future changes in liquidity.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



The Corporation had financial liabilities with the following maturities as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

As at September 30, 2013	Total	Current less than 12 months	Due within 12 to 24 months	Due within 25 to 36 months	Due within 37 to 48 months	Due after 48 months
Trade and other payables	\$ 7,661	\$ 7,661	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Long-term debt	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance lease obligations	14,430	250	222	153	122	13,683
Total	\$ 22,091	\$ 7,911	\$ 222	\$ 153	\$ 122	\$ 13,683
As at December 31, 2012						
Trade and other payables	\$ 7,595	\$ 7,595	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Long-term debt	6,409	5,490	167	454	298	-
Finance lease obligations	400	187	139	74	-	-
Total	\$ 14,404	\$ 13,272	\$ 306	\$ 528	\$ 298	\$ -

12. Operating lease arrangements

In prior periods, operating leases were for certain properties and office equipment having lease terms of between three and five years. In March 2013, following the sale and leaseback transaction with a Canadian REIT (see Notes 6 and 8), the land components of each property lease were treated as operating leases and the minimum lease payments attributed to land will be recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the twenty year term of the leases. As a result of closing the transaction in March 2013, annual operating lease commitments increased in the current quarter as indicated in the table below:

	Sept 30, 2013	Dec 31, 2012
Not later than one year	\$ 1,241	\$ 839
Later than one year and not later than five years	3,465	1,508
Later than five years	9,894	30
	\$ 14,600	\$ 2,377

13. Commitments and contingencies

13.1 Performance bonds

From time to time, under the terms of certain sales contracts, the Corporation's Canadian subsidiary is required to provide a performance bond as security should, in the unlikely event, the subsidiary not fulfil its contractual obligations. Performance bonds are considered normal practice for suppliers and contractors participating in larger construction projects of a public nature. In the USA, government agencies in certain states have requirements for bonds to be posted when certain types of licensing applications are made in any of those states.

A number of significant contracts carrying a performance bond have been fully completed or are nearing completion. As at September 30, 2013, the estimated aggregate value of shipments remaining on Canadian contracts secured with a performance bond was \$2,900. In the USA, performance bonds in the amount of \$340 were pledged to various government agencies as at September 30, 2013.

13.2 Expenditures for property, plant and equipment

Under the terms of newly-entered carefree triple net property leases with a Canadian REIT, Plasti-Fab is responsible for all major repairs necessary to maintain the leased properties in a state of good order and condition over the duration of the leases. However, no definitive schedule of major repairs has been determined at this time.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



14. Related party transactions

All related party transactions are constituted in the ordinary course of business and they have been measured at the agreed to exchange amounts which approximate fair value. All transactions with related parties have been approved by the board of directors.

Balances and transactions between the Corporation and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Corporation, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Corporation and other related parties are disclosed below.

14.1 Trading transactions

Related party transactions are constituted in the ordinary business and they have been measured at the agreed to exchange amounts which closely approximate fair value.

In the periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, the Corporation had the following trading transactions with related parties:

	Nature of transactions	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
Aeonian Capital Corporation	Management services	\$ 88	\$ 88	\$ 263	\$ 263
William H. Smith Professional Corporation	Legal services	-	29	-	100
James B. Young	Real property lease	-	37	77	113
Baker Investments LLC	Stipend and travel expenses	-	29	46	80
		\$ 88	\$ 183	\$ 386	\$ 556

Effective May 31, 2013, Baker investments LLC ceased to be a related party and, effective June 30, 2013, James B. Young ceased to be a related party.

The Corporation did not have any amounts owed to or owed from any related party as at September 30, 2013.

15. Supplementary cash flow information

15.1 Changes in non-cash working capital

Decrease (increase) in:	Three month periods ended September 30		Nine month periods ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Trade receivables	\$ 200	\$ 1,930	\$ (4,883)	\$ (3,661)
Inventories	195	758	(668)	(817)
Prepaid expenses	305	448	(11)	125
Trade and other payables	(218)	(573)	66	1,416
Income taxes	264	184	1,041	(333)
Deferred revenue	(201)	(678)	1,518	(676)
	\$ 545	\$ 2,069	\$ (2,937)	\$ (3,946)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013 and 2012

Thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts



15.2 Non-cash transactions excluded from the consolidated statement of cash flows

	Three month period ended September 30		Nine month period ended September 30	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Property, plant and equipment acquired with finance lease obligations	\$ 29	\$ 55	\$ 14,709	\$ 111

16. Subsequent event

On November 5, 2013, the Corporation's board of directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of \$0.06 per common share. The dividend will be paid on November 29, 2013, to shareholders of record at the close of business on November 18, 2013.